ATTACHMENT 5

REFERRAL AGENCY COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The project was referred to the following referral agencies for review and comment. Those agencies that provided written comments are checked off.

Referral Agency	Response	Recommendation	Location
Building Inspection Division	✓	Comments	Attached
Division Environmental Health	✓	Conditional Approval	Attached
Public Works, Land Use Division	\checkmark	Comments	Attached
CAL FIRE	\checkmark	Comments	Attached
California Department of Fish &	\checkmark	Comments	Attached
Wildlife			
Northwest Information Center	\checkmark	Further Study	On file and confidential
Bear River Band of the	\checkmark	Comments	On file and confidential
Rohnerville Rancheria			
Kneeland Elementary School		No Response	
District			
Humboldt County Sheriff	\checkmark	Comments	Attached
Humboldt County Agricultural		No Response	
Commissioner			
Humboldt County District		No Response	
Attorney			
North Coast Regional Water		No Response	
Quality Control Board			



HUMBOLDT COUNTY PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT CURRENT PLANNING DIVISION 3015 H STREET, EUREKA, CA 95501 ~ PHONE (707) 445-7541

8/8/2017



Project Referred To The Following Agencies:

Building Inspection Division, Public Works Land Use Division, Health and Human Services Environmental Health Division, Supervising Planner, Current Planning Division, County Counsel, CalFire, California Department of Fish And Wildlife, Northwest Information Center, Bear River Band Rohnerville Rancheria, Regional Water Quality Control Board, Humboldt County District Attorney, Humboldt County Agriculture Commissioner, Humboldt County Sheriff, Kneeland Elementary School District School District

Applicant Name Allison Shore Key Parcel Number 314-203-008-000

Application (APPS#) 10946 Assigned Planner Cannabis Planner (CPOD) (707) 445-7541 Case Number(s) CUP16-108

Please review the above project and provide comments with any recommended conditions of approval. To help us log your response accurately, please include a copy of this form with your correspondence.

Questions concerning this project may be directed to the assigned planner for this project between 8:30am and 5:30pm Monday through Friday.

County Zoning Ordinance allows up to 15 calendar days for a response. If no response or extension request is received by the response date, processing will proceed as proposed.

☐ If this box is checked, please return large format maps with your response.

Return Response No Later Than 8/23/2017

Planning Commission Clerk County of Humboldt Planning and Building Department 3015 H Street Eureka, CA 95501 E-mail: PlanningClerk@co.humboldt.ca.us Fax: (707) 268-3792

We have reviewed the above application and recommend the following (please check one):

Recommend Approval. The Department has no comment at this time.

Recommend Conditional Approval. Suggested Conditions Attached.

☐ Applicant needs to submit additional information. List of items attached.

Recommend Denial. Attach reasons for recommended denial.

Other Comments:

DATE: 8-29-17 PRINT NAME: Gustin Dumler



COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT

BUILDING DIVISION

3015 H Street Eureka CA 95501 Phone: (707) 445-7245 Fax: (707) 445-7446

Building Division's Referral Comments for Cannabis Operations:

Application No.:	10946	
Parcel No.:	314-203-008	
Case No::	CUP 11-108	

The following comments apply to the proposed project, (check all that apply).

- □ Site/plot plan appears to be accurate.
- □ Submit revised site/plot plan showing all of the following items: all grading including ponds and roads, location of any water course including springs, all structure including size and use and all setbacks from the above stated to each other and property lines.
- Existing operation appears to have expanded, see comments:
- □ Existing structures used in the cannabis operation shall not to be used/occupied until all required permits have been obtained.
- □ Proposed new operation has already started.
- Recommend approval based on the condition that all required grading, building, plumbing electrical and mechanical permits and or Agricultural Exemption are obtained.

Other Comments Von Date: 8-29-17 mlen Name:

Note: Remember to take photographs and then save them to the Planning's case number. File location J, Current Planning, Projects, (CUP, SP, ZCC) Case number.



HUMBOLDT COUNTY PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT **CURRENT PLANNING DIVISION** 3015 H STREET, EUREKA, CA 95501 ~ PHONE (707) 445-7541

8/8/2017

PROJECT REFERRAL TO: Building Inspection Division

Project Referred To The Following Agencies:

Building Inspection Division, Public Works Land Use Division, Health and Human Services Environmental Health Division, Supervising Planner, Current Planning Division, County Counsel, CalFire, California Department of Fish And Wildlife, Northwest Information Center, Bear River Band Rohnerville Rancheria, Regional Water Quality Control Board, Humboldt County District Attorney, Humboldt County Agriculture Commissioner, Humboldt County Sheriff, Kneeland Elementary School District School District

Allison Shore Key Parcel Number 314-203-008-000 Applicant Name

Application (APPS#) 10946 Assigned Planner Cannabis Planner (CPOD) (707) 445-7541 Case Number(s) CUP16-108

Please review the above project and provide comments with any recommended conditions of approval. To help us log your response accurately, please include a copy of this form with your correspondence.

Questions concerning this project may be directed to the assigned planner for this project between 8:30am and 5:30pm Monday through Friday.

County Zoning Ordinance allows up to 15 calendar days for a response. If no response or extension request is received by the response date, processing will proceed as proposed.

☐ If this box is checked, please return large format maps with your response.

Return Response No Later Than 8/23/2017

Planning Commission Clerk County of Humboldt Planning and Building Department 3015 H Street Eureka, CA 95501 E-mail: PlanningClerk@co.humboldt.ca.us Fax: (707) 268-3792

We have reviewed the above application and recommend the following (please check one):

Recommend Approval. The Department has no comment at this time.

☐ Recommend Conditional Approval. Suggested Conditions Attached.

☐ Applicant needs to submit additional information. List of items attached.

Recommend Denial, Attach reasons for recommended denial.

Other Comments:

DATE: 8-29-17 PRINT NAME: Gustin Dumier



COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT Planning and Building Department Building Division

3015 H STREET EUREKA CA 95501 PHONE: (707) 445-7245 FAX: (707) 445-7446

Building Division's Referral Comments for Cannabis Operations:

Application No.: Parcel No.: Case No.:

10946	
314-20-3-008	
CUP 110-108	

The following comments apply to the proposed project, (check all that apply).

- □ Site/plot plan appears to be accurate.
- Submit revised site/plot plan showing all of the following items: all grading including ponds and roads, location of any water course including springs, all structure including size and use and all setbacks from the above stated to each other and property lines.

Existing operation appears to have expanded, see comments:

- □ Existing structures used in the cannabis operation shall not to be used/occupied until all required permits have been obtained.
- □ Proposed new operation has already started.
- Recommend approval based on the condition that all required grading, building, plumbing electrical and mechanical permits and or Agricultural Exemption are obtained.

Other Comments 200 Date: 8-29-17 innler Name:

Note: Remember to take photographs and then save them to the Planning's case number. File location J, Current Planning, Projects, (CUP, SP, ZCC) Case number.



COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT **BUILDING DIVISION**

3015 H STREET EUREKA CA 95501 PHONE: (707) 445-7245 FAX: (707) 445-7446

Building Division's Referral Comments for Cannabis Operations:

Application No.:	45219 / 10946	
Parcel No .:	314-203-008	
Case No.:	C4716-108	

The following comments apply to the proposed project, (check all that apply).

Site/plot plan appears to be accurate.

- □ Submit revised site/plot plan showing all of the following items: all grading including ponds and roads, location of any water course including springs, all structure including size and use and all setbacks from the above stated to each other and property lines.
- Existing operation appears to have expanded, see comments:
- Existing structures used in the cannabis operation shall not to be used/occupied until all required permits have been obtained.
- Proposed new operation has already started.
- X Recommend approval based on the condition that all required grading, building, plumbing electrical and mechanical permits and or Agricultural Exemption are obtained.

De Other Comments: SER PHOTOS ATTACHED W ALL STRACTURES BUILT + COMPLETED AT TIME INSPECTION.

Name: MARC PHIPPEN

Date: 12/5/17

Note: Remember to take photographs and then save them to the Planning's case number. File location J, Current Planning, Projects, (CUP, SP, ZCC) Case number.



HUMBOLDT COUNTY PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT CURRENT PLANNING DIVISION 3015 H STREET, EUREKA, CA 95501 ~ PHONE (707) 445-7541

DEH received 8-8-17

PROJECT REFERRAL TO: Health and Human Services Environmental Health Division

Project Referred To The Following Agencies:

17/18-0240

Building Inspection Division, Public Works Land Use Division, Health and Human Services Environmental Health Division, Supervising Planner, Current Planning Division, County Counsel, CalFire, California Department of Fish And Wildlife, Northwest Information Center, Bear River Band Rohnerville Rancheria, Regional Water Quality Control Board, Humboldt County District Attorney, Humboldt County Agriculture Commissioner, Humboldt County Sheriff, Kneeland Elementary School District School District

Applicant Name Allison Shore Key Parcel Number 314-203-008-000

Application (APPS#) 10946 Assigned Planner Cannabis Planner (CPOD) (707) 445-7541 Case Number(s) CUP16-108

Please review the above project and provide comments with any recommended conditions of approval. To help us log your response accurately, please include a copy of this form with your correspondence.

Questions concerning this project may be directed to the assigned planner for this project between 8:30am and 5:30pm Monday through Friday.

County Zoning Ordinance allows up to 15 calendar days for a response. If no response or extension request is received by the response date, processing will proceed as proposed.

☐ If this box is checked, please return large format maps with your response.

Return Response No Later ThanPlanning Commission Clerk
County of Humboldt Planning and Building Department
3015 H Street
Eureka, CA 95501E-mail: PlanningClerk@co.humboldt.ca.usFax: (707) 268-3792

We have reviewed the above application and recommend the following:

Conditional Approval

Comments:

DEH recommends approval with the following conditions:

(1)Prior to reissuance of annual permit provide an invoice, or equivalent documentation to DEH to confirm the continual use of portable toilets or provide an approved means of sewage disposal to serve the needs of the cultivation staff.

*This review and recommendation is for the Land Use aspects of the planning project and does not include or imply compliance with all DEH programs. Although DEH recommends the approval of the Planning project, Solid Waste and HazMat Program requirements need to be addressed directly with staff from those programs.



Response Date: 10/13/2017 Recommendation By: Adam Molofsky

ARCATA-EUREKA AIR MCKINLEY	VILLE	CO MAILING AD	AREA CODE 707 PUBLIC WORKS BUILDING SECOND & L ST., EUREKA CLARK COMPLEX HARRIS & H ST., EUREKA	
FAX 839- WIATION	839-5401	ADMINISTRATION BUSINESS ENGINEERING FACILITY MAINTENA	FAX 445-7409 FAX 445-7388 445-7491 NATURAL RESOURCES 445-7741 LAND USE 445-720 445-7652 NATURAL RESOURCES PLANNING 267-9540 445-7377 445-7651 445-7373 PARKS 445-7651 445-7421	
L	AND USE	DIVISI	ON INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM	
TO:	Miche	lle Nielsen, S	enior Planner, Planning & Building Department	
FROM	I: Kenne	th M. Freed, A	Assistant Engineer 44	
DATE	:	-18-2018	3	
RE:	Appl	icant Name	ALLISON SHORE	
	APN		314-203-008	
	APP	S#	10946	
The D	•		above project and has the following comments: ended conditions of approval are attached as Exhibit "A" .	
Ø	Additional information identified on Exhibit "B" is required before the Department can review the project. Please re-refer the project to the Department when all of the requested information has been provided.			
Ø	Additional review is required by Planning & Building staff for the items on Exhibit "C" .			
	Road Evaluation Reports(s) are required; See Exhibit "D". No re-refer is required.			
*Note	: Exhibits are a	ttached as neo	cessary.	

Additional comments/notes:

// END //

Star of the

Exhibit "A"

Public Works Recommended Conditions of Approval

(All checked boxes apply)

APPS # _10946

COUNTY ROADS- FENCES & ENCROACHMENTS:

All fences and gates shall be relocated out of the County right of way. All gates shall be setback sufficiently from the County road so that vehicles will not block traffic when staging to open/close the gate. In addition, no materials shall be stored or placed in the County right of way.

This condition shall be completed to the satisfaction of the Department of Public Works prior to commencing operations, final sign-off for a building permit, or Public Works approval for a business license.

COUNTY ROADS- DRIVEWAY (PART 1):

The submitted site plan is unclear and/or shows improvements that are inconsistent with County Code and/or Department of Public Works policies. The applicant is advised that these discrepancies will be addressed at the time that the applicant applies to the Department of Public Works for an Encroachment Permit. If the applicant wishes to resolve these issues prior to approval of the Planning & Building permit for this project, the applicant should contact the Department to discuss how to modify the site plan for conformance with County Code and or Department of Public Works policies. Notes:

COUNTY ROADS- DRIVEWAY (PART 2):

Any existing or proposed driveways that will serve as access for the proposed project that connect to a county maintained road shall be improved to current standards for a commercial driveway. An encroachment permit shall be issued by the Department of Public Works prior to commencement of any work in the County maintained right of way. This also includes installing or replacing driveway culverts; minimum size is typically 18 inches.

- If the County road has a paved surface at the location of the driveway, the driveway apron shall be paved for a minimum width of 18 feet and a length of 50 feet.
- If the County road has a gravel surface at the location of the driveway, the driveway apron shall be rocked for a
 minimum width of 18 feet and a length of 50 feet.
- If the County road is an urban road, frontage improvements (curb, gutter, and sidewalk) shall also be constructed to the satisfaction of the Department. Any existing curb, gutter or sidewalk that is damaged shall be replaced.

The exact location and quantity of driveways shall be approved by the Department at the time the applicant applies to the Department of Public Works for an Encroachment Permit.

This condition shall be completed to the satisfaction of the Department of Public Works prior to commencing operations, final sign-off for a building permit, or Public Works approval for a business license.

- COUNTY ROADS- DRIVEWAY (PART 3): The existing driveway will require substantial modification in order to comply with County Code. The applicant may wish to consider relocating the driveway apron if a more suitable location is available.
- COUNTY ROADS-PARKING LOT- STORM WATER RUNOFF: Surfaced parking lots shall have an oil-water filtration system prior to discharge into any County maintained facility.

This condition shall be completed to the satisfaction of the Department of Public Works prior to commencing operations, final sign-off for a building permit, or Public Works approval for a business license.

COUNTY ROADS- DRIVEWAY & PRIVATE ROAD INTERSECTION VISIBILITY: All driveways and private road intersections onto the County Road shall be maintained in accordance with County Code Section 341-1 (Sight Visibility Ordinance).

This condition shall be completed to the satisfaction of the Department of Public Works prior to commencing operations, final sign-off for a building permit, or Public Works approval for a business license.

COUNTY ROADS- PRIVATE ROAD INTERSECTION:

Any existing or proposed non-county maintained access roads that will serve as access for the proposed project that connect to a county maintained road shall be improved to current standards for a commercial driveway. An encroachment permit shall be issued by the Department of Public Works prior to commencement of any work in the County maintained right of way.

- If the County road has a paved surface at the location of the access road, the access road shall be paved for a minimum width of 20 feet and a length of 50 feet where it intersects the County road.
- If the County road has a gravel surface at the location of the access road, the access road shall be rocked for a
 minimum width of 20 feet and a length of 50 feet where it intersects the County road.

This condition shall be completed to the satisfaction of the Department of Public Works prior to commencing operations, final sign-off for a building permit, or Public Works approval for a business license.

COUNTY ROADS- ROAD EVALUATION REPORT(S):

All recommendations in the *Road Evaluation Report(s)* for County maintained road(s) shall be constructed/implemented to the satisfaction of the Public Works Department prior to commencing operations, final sign-off for a building permit, or approval for a business license. An encroachment permit shall be issued by the Department of Public Works prior to commencement of any work in the County maintained right of way.

// END //

Exhibit "B"

Additional Information is Requested

(All checked boxes apply)

APPS # 10946

Please re-refer the project to the Department when all of the requested information has been provided.

COUNTY ROADS- MISSING/INCOMPLETE ROAD EVALUATION REPORT(S)

Road Evaluation Report(s) for the following County maintained road(s) were not provided:

Road Name	Part B Road Evaluation Report Required?
Mountain View Road	T YES
	T YES

The Department cannot recommend approval of the project until the Road Evaluation Report(s) adequately address the County road(s).

COUNTY ROADS- INADEQUATE ROAD EVALUATION REPORTS:

The Department cannot support the proposed recommendations within the *Road Evaluation Reports* for the following County maintained roads:

The Department cannot recommend approval of the project until the *Road Evaluation Reports* adequately addresses the County road. The applicant's civil engineer is advised to contact the Department for details.

COUNTY ROADS- ON-SITE PARKING & INTERNAL TRAFFIC CIRCULATION PLAN:

The Department has reviewed the proposed on-site parking area(s) and internal traffic circulation plan(s) pursuant to County Code Section 313-109.1.3.2.5 (Coastal) and 314-109.1.2.2.5 (inland). The Department cannot support the proposed parking area and traffic circulation plan. The applicant must submit a realistic parking plan to the Department for review.

// END //

Exhibit "C"

Additional Review is Required by Planning & Building Staff

APPS # 10946

All of the following questions are to be answered by Planning and Building Department

staff. No further involvement with the Department of Public Works is required for these items; however Public Works staff is available to answer any questions that may arise.

1. **ROADS – PART 1.** Does the project takes access from a series of non-county maintained roads that connect directly to a State Highway (36, 96, 101, 255, 299, etc...)?

YES NO

If **YES**, the project does not need to be referred to the Department. Include the following requirement:

All recommendations in the *Road Evaluation Report(s)* for non-county maintained road(s) shall be constructed/implemented to the satisfaction of the Planning & Building Department prior to commencing operations, final sign-off for a building permit, or approval for a business license. A grading permit may be required; check with the Building Division of the Planning and Building Department for any permit requirements.

2. **ROADS – PART 2.** Does the project takes access from a series of non-county maintained roads that connect directly to a Caltrans State Highway, US Forest Service Road, BLM Road, or a City road?

YES NO

If **YES**, the Department recommends that prior to the project presented to the Planning Commission or Zoning Administrator, that the project should be referred to the affected road agency(ies).

ROADS – PART 3. Does the project take access or use a county maintained road that does not have a centerline stripe or is not on the "approved list" of known category 4 roads? YES NO

If **YES**, a *Road Evaluation Report* must be done for the County road(s) that do not have a centerline stripe or are not on the "approved" list. The project along with the road evaluation report(s) for the County maintained road(s) must be referred to Public Works for review to ensure that the Department supports the findings in the report. If the road is on the "not approved" list, then Part B of the *Road Evaluation Report* form must be completed.

4. **Deferred Subdivision Improvements.** Does the project have deferred subdivision improvements? YES NO

How to check: <u>Method 1</u>: Planning and Building Department staff review the legal description for the subject property in the deed. If the deed reads similar to "Parcel _____ of Parcel Map No. _____" then there may be deferred subdivision improvements; further research will be needed. <u>Method 2</u>: Planning and Building Department staff need to review the title report(s) for the subject property(ies) to see if a "Notice of Construction Requirements" document is listed. If the document is listed, then there are deferred subdivision improvements.

If **YES** then the subject property has deferred subdivision improvements. The project cannot be presented to the Zoning Administrator or the Planning Commission until the deferred subdivision improvements are completed. The applicant should be directed to the Department of Public Works regarding the deferred subdivision improvements.

5. AIRPORT- PART 1 (ALUCP). Is the project located within Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP) Zone A, B, B1, B2, or B3 as shown on the ALUCP GIS layer? YES NO

If YES, include the following requirement:

The applicant shall cause to be dedicated to the County of Humboldt an Avigation Easement. The avigation easement shall be on the form prescribed by the Department of Public Works. This condition shall be completed to the satisfaction of the Department of Public Works prior to commencing operations, final sign-off for a building permit, or Public Works approval for a business license.

Megan Marruffo

From:	Freed, Ken <kfreed@co.humboldt.ca.us></kfreed@co.humboldt.ca.us>
Sent:	Thursday, October 27, 2022 12:58 PM
То:	Megan Marruffo
Subject:	RE: APPS #10946 (Allison Shore) - Public Works Comments

Megan

It looks like at the time of the referral the access from Mt View road was not clear. Since the parcel is taken access from Thorpe Lane go ahead and move it on. The intersection of Thorpe Lane and the County Road shall be rocked for the first 50' and must meet the visibility ordinance.

Kenneth M. Freed Assistant Engineer II Humboldt County Department of Public Works – Land Use Division 3015 H Street Eureka, CA 95501 Ph (707)445-7205 Fax (707) 445-7388



From: Megan Marruffo <marruffom@lacoassociates.com>
Sent: Thursday, October 27, 2022 10:39 AM
To: Freed, Ken <KFreed@co.humboldt.ca.us>
Subject: APPS #10946 (Allison Shore) - Public Works Comments

Caution: This email was sent from an EXTERNAL source. Please take care when clicking links or opening attachments.

Good morning, Ken,

I am reaching out about the Allison Shore project (APPS #10946), a cannabis project consisting of 10,000 sf of existing outdoor cultivation, located off Mountain View Road in the Kneeland area (APN 314-203-008). A copy of the site plan is attached for your reference.

You previously provided comments in January 2018, in which it was noted that additional information was needed before the project could be reviewed. The applicant prepared a Road Evaluation for a 1.8-mile segment of an unnamed private road (assumed to be Thorpe Lane, as shown on Web GIS) from Mountain View Road to the subject parcel, and for a 0.2-mile segment of the driveway. Both DPW's comments and the Road Evaluation are attached.

Does the Department have any additional comments on the project or conditions of approval that should be applied? We're hoping to move this project forward to hearing very soon.

Thank you, Megan



Megan Marruffo Senior Planner / Project Manager LACO Associates Eureka | Ukiah | Santa Rosa | Chico *Advancing the quality of life for generations to come* 707 443 5054 http://www.lacoassociates.com

This e-mail and its attachments are confidential. E-mail transmission cannot be assured to be secure or without error. LACO Associates therefore does not accept liability for any errors or omissions in the contents of this message. The recipient bears the responsibility for checking its accuracy against corresponding originally signed documents. If you are not the named addressee you should not disseminate, distribute, or copy this e-mail. Please notify the sender or <u>postmaster@lacoassociates.us</u> by e-mail if you have received this e-mail by mistake, and delete this e-mail from your system.

DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY AND FIRE PROTECTION

Humboldt – Del Norte Unit 118 Fortuna Blvd. Fortuna, CA 95540 Website: www.fire.ca.gov (707) 726-1272

> Ref: 7100 Planning Date: August 10, 2017

John Ford, Director Humboldt County Planning and Building Department – Planning Division 3015 H Street Eureka, CA 95501

Attention: Cannabis Planner (CPOD) Applicant: Shore, Allison APN: 314-203-008-000 Area: Kneeland Case Numbers: CUP16-108 Humboldt County Application #: 10946 Type of Application: Conditional Use Permit Date Received: 8/9/2017 Due Date: 8/23/2017

Project Description: A Conditional Use Permit for an existing 22,000 square feet of mixed-light medical cannabis cultivation. Five (5) cycle harvests occur per year. Water for irrigation is supplied by an existing spring. The Applicant estimates 233,000 gallons of water are required annually. The Applicant has three (3) hard-sided water tanks for a total of 10,600 gallons of available water storage. Drying occurs in an existing on-site outbuilding. Other processing will occur off-site at a third party licensed processing facility. There are an estimated two (2) full-time employees. Electricity is provided by generators.

Mr. Ford,

The California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection (CALFIRE) provides these standard project review comments on the above noted project for the following subject matter:

-Fire Safe -Resource Management -Cannabis

The following pages address these concerns directly.

If CALFIRE staff develops additional comment on this project, it will be forwarded in an additional response letter.

By: Planning Battalion CALFIRE Humboldt – Del Norte Unit

For Hugh Scanlon, Unit Chief



6. CALFIRE does not support development in areas where there is no local agency fire service for structure fires and emergency medical response. Fire services should be extended into service gap areas as a condition of development. New development can adversely impact existing fire services. Careful consideration must be given where development may overload the local fire service's ability to respond.

Cannabis

General:

CALFIRE has responsibility for enforcement of Fire Safe Standards as required by Public Resources Code (PRC) 4290 and 4291.CALFIRE is not the lead agency in planning development and project permitting. However, CALFIRE provides comment as an emergency response expert agency, generally limited to plan review, and is not the approving agency for these projects.

Local Responsibility Areas:

Should this project include Local Responsibility Area (LRA) lands, CALFIRE has no direct fire safe input on those parcels. However, in those areas with LRA parcels adjacent to State Responsibility Area (SRA) land, CALFIRE recommends that local standards be applied that are consistent with those CALFIRE makes for SRA lands. Also CAL FIRE is the primary command and control dispatch, for most local agency fire districts and departments.

State Responsibility Areas:

Should this project include State Responsibility Area (SRA) lands, the following are CALFIRE's minimum input,

1. Agricultural cannabis growing operations medicinal or commercial shall have an easily accessible material safety data sheet (MSDS) or safety data sheet (SDS) for all chemicals and hazardous materials on site. Posted (NFPA 704) Placard clearly visible to emergency responders

2. California code of regulations Health and Safety (CCR 11362.769.) Indoor and outdoor medical marijuana cultivation shall be conducted in accordance with state and local laws related to land conversion, grading, electricity usage, water usage, water quality, woodland and riparian habitat protection, agricultural discharges, and similar matters. State agencies, including, but not limited to, the State Board of Forestry and Fire Protection, the Department of fish and Wildlife, the State Water Resources Control Board, the California regional water quality control boards, and traditional state law enforcement agencies shall address environmental impacts of medical marijuana cultivation and shall coordinate, when appropriate, with cities and counties and their law enforcement agencies in enforcement efforts.

3. International Fire Code (N101.1 Scope) Marijuana growing and extraction shall be in accordance with this chapter, of the International Building Code, and the International Mechanical Code. Cryogenic fluids shall comply with Chapter 55. Compressed gases shall comply with Chapter 53. Flammable and combustible liquids shall comply with Chapter 57. Hazardous materials shall comply with Chapter 50. LP-gas shall comply with Chapter 61 and the International Fuel Gas Code. All applicable California State Fire Marshal standards and regulations for the designated occupancy must be met.

4. Growing marijuana and the extracting of oils

Extraction of marijuana oils; All materials hazardous and non-hazardous associated with the extraction process shall be utilized in conformance of the law and fire safe codes.

We have reviewed the above application and recommend the following (please check one):

The Department has no comment at this time.

Suggested conditions attached.

Applicant needs to submit additional information. List of Items attached.

Recommend denial.

Other comments.

Date:

Name:

Forester Comments:

Date:

Name:

Battalion Chief Comments:

Summary:



California Department of Fish and Wildlife CEQA Referral Checklist

Applicant: Allison Shore		Date: 6/25/2018			
APPS No.: 10946 APN: 314-203-008		CDFW CEQA: 2017-0426	Case No.: CUP16-108		
🗆 New	⊠Existing	⊠ Mixed-light (SF):22,00	0 🛛 Outdoor (SF):	🗆 Indoor	

Thank you for referring this application to the California Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW) for review and comment.

CDFW offers the following comments on the Project in our role as a Trustee and Responsible Agency pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA; California Public Resource Code Section 21000 *et seq*.). These comments are intended to assist the Lead Agency in making informed decisions early in the planning process.

- □ Recommend Approval. The Department has no comment at this time.
- □ Recommend Conditional Approval. Suggested conditions below.
- □ Applicant needs to submit additional information. Please see the list of items below.
- \boxtimes Recommend Denial. See comments below.

Aerial imagery suggests that significant expansion of the cultivation area has occurred since the CEQA baseline of January 1, 2016. Evidence suggests that no mixed light occurred prior to this baseline. The expansion and modification to mixed light has occurred in land zoned as TPZ which is occupied by state and federally listed northern spotted owl (NSO). CDFW requests that mixed light use is abated by the County immediately. Water use is said to be supplied by an existing spring, but no LSA is on file with CDFW. The applicant must obtain an LSA permit for the water diversion. CDFW requests denial of the project based on the referral information supplied by County Planning.

Please provide the following information <u>prior to Project Approval</u>: (All supplemental information requested shall be provided to the Department concurrently)

- Provide additional information on the water source(s) for the parcel(s) including both domestic use and irrigation.
 - a. If the source is a well(s), provide a copy of the well completion log.
 - b. If the source is surface water (spring, stream, or hydrologically connected pond or well) CDFW recommends that the applicant notify our Department, pursuant to Fish and Game Code Section 1602, of all unpermitted points of diversion located on the parcel or provide a copy of the non-jurisdictional letter issued by CDFW.
- Include a topographic map that identifies all surface water, wetlands, or other sensitive habitats onsite and the appropriate buffer distances for each.
- ☑ If new or existing road(s) cross streams, springs, seeps, wetlands, etc. on the parcel, provide detailed descriptions of each (e.g. culvert sizes, condition, etc.) and permits under which they were installed, if any. CDFW requires notification, pursuant to Fish and Game Code Section 1602, for all

stream crossings or any other alteration of the bed, bank, or channel of any stream located on the parcel.

- ☑ Identify all energy sources for project.
 - a. If generator, identify the size and location of the generator and describe measures that will be incorporated to avoid or minimize impacts to fish and wildlife, such as secondary containment.
 - b. If micro hydropower, provide detailed information regarding the existing or proposed system. CDFW requires that the applicant notify CDFW, pursuant to Fish and Game Code Section 1602, of all micro hydropower systems located on the parcel.
- CDFW is not clear on how the water use estimates were derived or how the amount of water storage proposed will meet the requirements for seasonal water diversion minimization. CDFW requests, prior to Project approval, that the applicant provide further detail on the methods used to estimate water usage.
- Include a copy of the North Coast Regional Water Quality Control Board *Water Resource Protection Plan* if one has been developed for the Project. If none has been developed, indicate this in the referral packet.
- Aerial imagery and referral materials suggest that significant grading has taken place on the parcel. Please provide evidence of one or more of the following: a valid grading permit or a less-than-3acre conversion exemption or timberland conversion permit, approved by CAL-FIRE. If grading was conducted without proper permits, CDFW may recommend remediation of impacted area, in whole or part.

Please note the following information:

- Aerial imagery suggests that the project has been implemented prior to Project approval. CDFW requests that the project be placed on hold and that all activities cease until appropriate environmental review has occurred.
- The project is located in/near Northern Spotted Owl (*Strix occidentalis caurina*, a State- and Federally-Threatened species) potential habitat. CDFW requests, prior to Project approval, protocol level surveys (two-year) by an experienced wildlife biologist, to determine whether the area has NSO presence.
- CDFW requests an assessment of the access road leading to the project site, prior to Project approval to identify nonpoint source pollution that may affect fish and wildlife.
- Aerial imagery suggests that the cultivation area, prior to January 1, 2016, was approximately 3,000_square feet. CDFW requests, prior to Project approval, a copy of the County Cannabis Area Assessment (CAV) and that the applicant provide substantial evidence, of existing cannabis on the parcel, prior to the cutoff date, or that the application be reconsidered for Project approval.
- Prohibition on use of synthetic netting. To minimize the risk of wildlife entrapment, Permittee shall not use any erosion control materials that contain synthetic (e.g., plastic or nylon) netting, including photo- or biodegradable plastic netting. Geotextiles, fiber rolls, and other erosion control measures shall be made of loose-weave mesh, such as jute, hemp, coconut (coir) fiber, or other products without welded weaves.

- Leave wildlife unharmed. If any wildlife is encountered during the Authorized Activity, Permittee shall not disturb the wildlife and shall allow wildlife to leave the work site unharmed.
- The environmental impacts of improper waste disposal are significant and well documented. CDFW requests, as a condition of Project approval, that all refuse be contained in wildlife proof storage containers, at all times, and disposed of at an authorized waste management facility.
- Human induced noise pollution may adversely affect wildlife species in several ways including abandonment of territory, loss of reproduction, auditory masking (inability to hear important cues and signals in the environment), hindrance to navigation, and physiological impacts such as stress, increased blood pressure, and respiration. To avoid disturbance, CDFW requests, as a condition of project approval, the construction of noise containment structures for all generators and fans on the parcel; noise released shall be no more than 50 decibels measured from 100ft.
- CDFW request that the applicant reevaluate the required water storage necessary for seasonal water diversion minimization.
- This project has the potential to affect sensitive fish and wildlife resources such Foothill Yellowlegged Frog (*Rana boylii*), Pacific Giant Salamander (*Dicamptodon tenebrosus*), Southern Torrent Salamander (*Rhyacotriton variegatus*), Northern Red-legged Frog (*Rana aurora*), Tailed Frog (*Ascaphus truei*), Western Pond Turtle (*Actinemys marmorata marmorata*), and amphibians, reptiles, aquatic invertebrates, mammals, birds, and other aquatic and riparian species.

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on this Project. Please send all inquiries regarding these comments to <u>david.manthorne@wildlife.ca.gov</u>.

Please confirm that you have received this email.

Sincerely,

David Manthorne California Department of Fish and Wildlife 619 2nd Street Eureka, CA 95501



HUMBOLDT COUNTY PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT RECEN CURRENT PLANNING DIVISION 3015 H Street, Eureka, CA 95501 ~ PHONE (707) 445-7541



8/8/2017

PROJECT REFERRAL TO: Humboldt County Sheriff

Project Referred To The Following Agencies:

Building Inspection Division, Public Works Land Use Division, Health and Human Services Environmental Health Division, Supervising Planner, Current Planning Division, County Counsel, CalFire, California Department of Fish And Wildlife, Northwest Information Center, Bear River Band Rohnerville Rancheria, Regional Water Quality Control Board, Humboldt County District Attorney, Humboldt County Agriculture Commissioner, Humboldt County Sheriff, Kneeland Elementary School District School District

Applicant Name Allison Shore Key Parcel Number 314-203-008-000

Application (APPS#) 10946 Assigned Planner Cannabis Planner (CPOD) (707) 445-7541 Case Number(s) CUP16-108

Please review the above project and provide comments with any recommended conditions of approval. <u>To</u> help us log your response accurately, please include a copy of this form with your correspondence.

Questions concerning this project may be directed to the assigned planner for this project between 8:30am and 5:30pm Monday through Friday.

County Zoning Ordinance allows up to 15 calendar days for a response. If no response or extension request is received by the response date, processing will proceed as proposed.

☐ If this box is checked, please return large format maps with your response.

Return Response No Later Than 8/23/2017

Planning Commission Clerk County of Humboldt Planning and Building Department 3015 H Street Eureka, CA 95501 **E-mail:** PlanningClerk@co.humboldt.ca.us **Fax:** (707) 268-3792

We have reviewed the above application and recommend the following (please check one):

Recommend Approval. The Department has no comment at this time.

☐ Recommend Conditional Approval. Suggested Conditions Attached.

☐ Applicant needs to submit additional information. List of items attached.

F Recommend Denial. Attach reasons for recommended denial.

KOther Comments: NOT NEAR A SCHOOL, NEITHER CREMENTL CONTACT IN

PRINT NAME: K. SWETHERRAC 8-25-17